UNOFFICIAL COPY

2002
Prepared By and
11-07119-PT
After Recording Return to:

Law Offices of Swart M. Kessler, P.C.

3255 N. Arlington Toights Road, Suite 505

Arlington Heights, IL 500014

File #: 3007 CT IL



Doc#: 1135544038 Fee: \$44.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 12/21/2011 12:24 PM Pg: 1 of 5

SATISFACTION OF MORTGAGE/LIEN

,2011

This SATISFACTION is dated NOV 1 7 2011

Know all men by these present: Bank of Anerica, N. A., successor by merger to BAC Home Loan Servicing, LP FKA Countryw de Home Loans Servicing LP.

is the owner and holder of certain MORTGAGE/LIEN executed by MARTIN D. NIECIUNSKI, a married man, in favor of MERS, Inc (Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.), acting solely as a nominee for America's Wholesale Lender, bearing date 06/11/2004, A.D. recorded 07/20/2004, in Official Record Book/Instrument #0420244006; assigned to BAC Home Loan Servicing, LP FKA Countrywide Home Loans Servicing LP recorded 06/21/2011, in Official Records Instrument #1117211073 in the Official Public Records of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the County of COOK, Illinois; encun bering the property situate in said State and County described as follows, to wit:

"SEE COMPLETE LEGAL ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A"

PIN: 23-11-301-006-1188

c/k/a: 8423-8435 W. 99th Terrace, #35-312, Palos Hills, IL 60/65

The within named mortgagor hereby acknowledges full payment and satisfaction of said MORTGAGE/LIEN, in the original principal amount of Sixty Seven thousand Four Hundred and Pollars (\$67,410.00), and surrenders the same as cancelled, and hereby directs the Clerk of Said COOK County, Illinois to cancel the same of record.

Additionally, pursuant to the exchange of consideration between MARTIN D. NIECIUNSKI and BAC Home Loan Servicing, LP FKA Countrywide Home Loans Servicing LP, hereby release forever all right, title, and interest which BAC Home Loan Servicing, LP FKA Countrywide Home Loans Servicing LP, has in and to the Land.

PREMIER TITLE

S P S SC INT

1135544038 Page: 2 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In witness whereof, "Mortgagor" has signed and sealed these presents the date set forth above.

Signed in the presence of the following witnesses: Bank of America, N. A., successor by merger to BAC Home Loan Servicing, LP FKA Countrywide Home Loans Servicing LP Amanda Hubbard Assistant Vice President Title: Print Name Crystal P.con County Clark's STATE OF COUNTY OF The foregoing instrument was hereby acknowledged before me this _ day of ,2011, ci Fank of America, N. who is the A., successor by merger to BAC Home Loan Servicing, LP FKA Countrywide Home Loans Servicing LP, who is personally known to me or who has produced , as identification, and who signed this instrument willingly. Notary Public

My commission expres: See XIII ou

1135544038 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of California	•
•	}
County of LOS Angeles	_J
On NOV 1 7 2011 before me, Yese	nia Luna, Notary Yublic.
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Amanda Hubbard	Name(s) of Signer(s)
•	
	the proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
	me that he/she/they executed the same in
	is/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
	is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
,	erson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
YESENIA LUNA	
	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
	aws of the State of California that the foregoing aragraph is true and correct.
My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2014	Pragraph is true and correct.
V	V'INESS my hand and official seal.
	4 2/1/
S	Signature.
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIOI	Signature of Notary Public
	it may prove valuable to rersons relying on the document
Description of Attached Document	reattachment of this for n to another document.
Title or Type of Document:	4,
Document Date:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Consoltution) Claimed by Cianor(a)	Signer's Name:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	_ Signer's Ivallie
Signer's Name:	Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Signer's Name:	····
Signer's Name:	☐ Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Top of thumb here	☐ Individual ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Top of thumb here
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ General ☐ Top of thumb here
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee	☐ Individual ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Individual ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Individual ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator

1135544038 Page: 4 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF Illinois, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

UNITS 35-312 IN GREEN OAKS CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A PLAT OF SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND:

PARCEL 1:

THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 2 FAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT THAT PART LYING SOUTH OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE: BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4, SAID POINT BEING 12.50 FEET NORTH OF THE ORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4; THENCE EASTERLY ON A LINE 12.50 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4, 225.79 FEET TO A FOINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, 87.31 FEET ALONG A CURVED LINE CON FX TO THE NORTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 72.50 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AT AN ANGLE OF 69 DEGREES, AS MEASURED FROM EAST TO SOUTH LAST FROM SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH L/2 OF THE SAID EAST 1/2 OF THE SAID SOUTH EAST 1/4, 118.31 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, 81.29 FEET ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 67.50 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE EASTERLY ON A LINE 1/1/50 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID THENCE EASTERLY ON A LINE 1/1/50 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID THENCE EASTERLY ON A LINE 1/1/50 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID THENCE EASTERLY ON A LINE 1/1/50 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID THENCE EASTERLY ON A LINE 1/1/50 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 DF SAID EAST 1/2 OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4, 51.62 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THEN IE NORTHEASTERLY, 192.77 FEET ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX TO THE SCUTPFAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 117.50 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTHWESTER, Y AT AN ANGLE OF 86 DEGREES, AS MEASURED FROM EAST TO SOUTHEAST FF OM SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4, 99.79 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AT AN ANGLE OF 24 DEGREE'S, 18 MINUTES, 21 SECONDS, AS MEASURED FROM EAST TO NORTHEAST FROM SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4, 736.91 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE EASTERLY, AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4, 84.68 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 SAID POINT BEING 341.28 FEET NORTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/1. 07 SAID EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 11) AND ALSO (EXCEPT THAT PAKT LYING WEST OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE: BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID L/2 OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4, SAID POINT BEING 847.3 8 FEST EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID EAST L/2 OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SOUTHERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF SAID SO'JTHY/EST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 40 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY AT AN ANGLE OF 77 DEGREE 35 MINUTES 26 SECONDS AS MEASURED FROM EAST TO SOUTHEAST FROM A UNE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 172.21 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE SOUTHERLY 169.09 FEET ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX TO THE EAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 800 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTHERLY AT AN ANGLE OF 89 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 04 SECONDS AS MEASURED FROM EAST TO SOUTH FROM A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 480.05 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE SOUTHERLY 101.91 FEET ALON A CURVED LINE CONVEX TO THE WEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 417.25 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTHERLY AT AN ANGLE OF 7.5 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 25 SECONDS AS MEASURED FROM EAST TO SOUTHEAST FROM A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF

1135544038 Page: 5 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SAID SOUTHWEST 14 A DISTANCE OF 159.78 FEET TO THE AFORESAID DESCRIBED LINE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 24 DEGREES 18 MINUTES 21 SECONDS AS MEASURED FROM EAST TO N ORTHEAST FROM THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4) EXCEPTING THEREFROM SAID TRACT OF LAND, THE NORTH 4 0 FEET THEREOF AND THE EAST 40 FEET THEREOF (EXCEPT THE NORTH 40 FEET) HERETOFORE DEDICATED, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL I SET FORTH IN THE DECLARATION BY MILES L. COLEAN, PAUL P. SWETT, JR. AND ARTHUR W. VINER AS TRUSTEE AND MAPQUETTE NATIONAL BANK, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST 369 RECORDED JUNE 24 1970 AS DOCUMENT 211192785 WHICH PLAT OF SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBAT "C" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED APRIL 20, 2004 AS DOCUMENT 0411118002 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE

PARCEL 3:

EASEMENTS FO? 17.E BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 SET FORTH IN DECLARATION BY AMERICAN NATIONAL PANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREI ME NT DATED DECEMBER 21, 1976 AND KNOWS AS TRUST NUMBER 39811 RECORDED FEBRUARY 14, 1980 AS DOCUMENT 25362209.